## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM540112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The C.F. Sauer Company		07/31/2019	Corporation: VIRGINIA
The Spice Hunter, Inc.		07/31/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
CFS West Holdings, Inc.		07/31/2019	Corporation: KANSAS
Hardesty Candy Company		07/31/2019	Corporation: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sauer Brands, Inc.	
Street Address:	2000 West Broad Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23220	
Entity Type:	Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3577168	WITCH'S BREW
Serial Number:	87138611	THE SPICE HUNTER
Registration Number:	2263222	MASTERCHEF
Registration Number:	2267340	MASTER CHEF
Registration Number:	3686643	YOUR SOURCE FOR TRUE FLAVOR
Registration Number:	2312019	THE SPICE HUNTER
Registration Number:	3776904	BAMA
Registration Number:	4547982	RECIPE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3837250	SAUER'S
Registration Number:	2411161	MASTER CHEF
Registration Number:	2421859	MASTERCHEF
Registration Number:	1640700	SAUER'S
Registration Number:	1641445	THREE STAR
Registration Number:	1650276	DUKE'S
Registration Number:	1650253	DUKE'S
Registration Number:	4005468	DUKE'S

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006740 FRAME: 0515** 900514417

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2507165	1911	
Registration Number:	2540235	SIGNATURE HARVEST	
Registration Number:	2581726	AMBASSADOR	
Registration Number:	2581725	TRAIL BLAZER	
Registration Number:	4996585	THE SPICE HUNTER	
Registration Number:	0734661	DUKE'S	
Registration Number:	2601054	SILVER STATE	
Registration Number:	2642382	LOUISIANA PRIDE	
Registration Number:	2656090	GOLD MEDAL	
Registration Number:	2731198	WHITE RIVER	
Registration Number:	1848669	GOLD MEDAL	
Registration Number:	1891248	GOLD MEDAL	
Registration Number:	1030941	1911	
Registration Number:	3155203	FRESH AT HAND	
Registration Number:	3164094	WINTER SIPPERS	
Registration Number:	3429663	ESTABLISHED 1887 C.F. SAUER FOODS CFSCO	
Registration Number:	3441724	FRESH TWIST GRINDER	
Registration Number:	1532218	BAMA	
Registration Number:	3600687	DUKE'S	
Registration Number:	5765426	THE SPICE HUNTER	
Serial Number:	88305210	THE SPICE HUNTER	
Serial Number:	88379870	THE SECRET TO GREAT FOOD	
Serial Number:	88379953	RICHMOND SINCE 1887 VIRGINIA SAUER'S	
Serial Number:	88426925	DUKE'S SOUTHERN SAUCES	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8046982196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 804 775 1846

**Email:** edavenport@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie A. Martinez, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 2: Gateway Plaza

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-3916

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie A. Martinez	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Martinez/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2019	

**Total Attachments: 40** 

source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page7.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page8.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page9.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page10.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page11.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page12.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page13.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page14.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page15.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page16.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page17.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page18.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page19.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page20.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page21.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page22.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page23.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page24.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page25.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page26.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page27.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page28.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page29.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page30.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page31.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page32.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page33.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page34.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page35.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page36.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page37.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page38.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page39.tif source=IP Assignment and Assumption Agreement#page40.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment and Assumption Agreement (this "IP Assignment Agreement"), is made and entered into effective as of July 31, 2019 ("Closing Date"), by and among The C.F. Sauer Company, a Virginia corporation ("Spice Hunter, Inc., a California corporation ("Spice Hunter"), CFS West Holdings, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("CFSW"), Hardesty Candy Company, a Virginia corporation ("Hardesty", and together with Sauer, Spice Hunter and CFSW, "Assignors"), and Sauer Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 17, 2019 to which Assignors and Assignee are party ("Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase and acquire from Assignors, all of each Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Assets identified in <u>Schedule A</u> and all other Intellectual Property Assets; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties and agreements herein set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignment of Intellectual Property. Upon the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement, each Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and acquires from such Assignor, free and clear of all Encumbrances, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Seller Intellectual Property, including without limitation any and all income royalties, or payments due or payable to such Assignor as of the Closing Date or thereafter as well as the right to sue for any and all past, present and future infringements of such Intellectual Property, and to receive any and all damages awarded as a result of any such claim, and all other rights and interests therein and thereto ("Assigned IP"). In order to enable the use by Assignee of the website names and addresses included in the Purchased Assets ("Domain Names"), including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule A hereto, each Assignor agrees to provide Assignee, on the Closing Date, with any account information with any Person with whom the Domain Names are registered, if any, including any user names and passwords of such Assignor relating thereto.

#### 2. Further Assurances.

- (a) Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it shall, at any time after the Closing Date or from time to time thereafter at the reasonable request of Assignee, (i) execute and deliver such further instruments of sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer and delivery to Assignee as shall be reasonably necessary or appropriate to vest in Assignee good and indefeasible title to the Assigned IP, to otherwise establish the record of Assignee's title thereto, or to more effectively consummate the assignments contemplated hereby, and (ii) assist Assignee, at Assignee's request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, in exercising any rights with respect thereto.
- (b) Each Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, the United States Copyright Office, and the applicable officials of any other agencies or authorities, governmental or otherwise, to issue or transfer all of the Assigned IP to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- (c) As and to the extent that any governmental or quasi-governmental office or agency pertaining to the filing, registration, application or processing of intellectual property, including without limitation the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or the

offices in which any of the Assigned IP listed in <u>Schedule A</u> is or was registered, applied for, pending or recorded, requests that additional forms or documents be presented or executed by any Assignor or its agents, affiliates or attorneys, each Assignor agrees to execute such documents and deliver them to Assignee or its agents, attorneys or designees, as applicable.

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this IP Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, Assignors and Assignee, and each of their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this IP Assignment Agreement is intended to or shall confer upon any Person other than the parties and their respective successors and assigns, any rights, benefits, or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this IP Assignment Agreement or any transaction contemplated by this IP Assignment Agreement.
- 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by and shall be enforced and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to conflicts of law doctrines.
- 6. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, Assignors' representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Seller Intellectual Property, are incorporated herein by reference. Each Assignor and Assignee acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby, but shall remain in full force and effect to the extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Copies (facsimile, electronic or original) of signatures to this IP Assignment Agreement shall be deemed to be originals and shall be binding to the same extent as original signatures.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment and Assumption Agreement to be duly executed effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNORS:	By:  Name: CF SAME RIV  Title: Presich V9 CEO
STATE OF <u>Virginia</u> City GOUNTY OF Richmond	) ss. )
appeared <u>C.F. Sauer, V</u> subscribed to the foregoing instrum	authority, on this <u>aand</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2019, personally known to me as the person whose name is nent and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to he Assignor.
	Marsha Stakes
	Notary Public
	(Signature of Notary)  (Signature of Notary)  (Signature of Notary)  (Signature of Notary)  (REG # 7530807  MY COMMISSION  EXPIRES  8/31/2020  (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Motary)  (MEALTH OF MEALTH OF M

	THE SPICE HUNTER, INC.  By: Of SCHOOL  Name: CF SAUGR IV  Title: Presich V CEO
STATE OF <u>Virginia</u> City GOUNTY OF <u>Richmond</u>	) ) ss. )
subscribed to the foregoing instrum	authority, on this and day of July, 2019, personally known to me as the person whose name is nent and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to the Assignor.
	Marsha Stakes Notary Public
	(Signature of Notary)  (Signature of Notary)  NOTARY PUBLIC
	(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Novary 8/31/2020  WEALTH OX

	By: C. F. Scaller  Name: CF SAUCR IV  Title: Provided & CEO
STATE OF Virginia City COUNTY OF Richmond	) ) ss. )
appeared <u>C.F. Sower</u> , subscribed to the foregoing instru	d authority, on this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of <u>July</u> , 2019, personally <u>Ny</u> known to me as the person whose name is ment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same a therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to the Assignor.
	Marsha Stakes Notary Public
	(Signature of Notary)
	(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Morary) EXPIRES 8/31/2020

CFS WEST HOLDINGS, INC.

By: CANDY COMPANY  Name: CF SAUCE IN  Title: Procedure CEO
) ) ss. )
day of July, 2019, personally known to me as the person whose name is rument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same on therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to of the Assignor.
Marsha Stakes Notary Public
(Signature of Notary)

A	S	S	T	$\boldsymbol{c}$	N	$\mathbf{r}$	П	•

SAUER BRANDS, INC.

By: Joseph J. Schonberg (

Title: Treasurer

STATE OF North Carolina ) ss. COUNTY OF Mcklenburg )

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 23 day of 3-14, 2019, personally appeared 560 by School known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to act in this assignment on behalf of the Assignee.

Notary Public

(Signature of Notary)

LORI A LISIECKI NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County North Carolina

North Carolina

My Commission Expires December 7, 2019

(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

### SCHEDULE A

### ASSIGNED IP

### 1. <u>Trademarks</u>

United States Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

	Mark/Owner	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	WITCH'S BREW & DESIGN The C.F. Sauer	77238059	3577168 02/17/09	Cl. 30: Flavorings for beverages; Flavoring additives for non- nutritional purposes; Spices; mulling spices
2	Company THE SPICE HUNTER & DESIGN The C.F. Sauer Company	87138611	N/A	Cl. 30: dried seasoning mixes also containing vegetables for use with quiches, omelets and frittatas; seasoning mixes for use with quiches, omelets and frittatas; mulling spices; freeze dried herbs; extracts for use as a food flavoring; flavorings for beverages, other than essential oils; flavoring additives for non-nutritional purposes, namely, food flavorings, other than essential oils; flavored salts; pancake mixes; waffle mixes
3	MASTERCHEF & DESIGN The C.F. Sauer Company	75535051	2263222 07/20/99	CI. 29: full fat margarines and margarine spreads
4	MASTER CHEF The C.F. Sauer Company	75535050	2267340 08/03/99	Cl. 29: full fat margarines and margarine spreads
5	YOUR SOURCE FOR TRUE FLAVOR The C.F. Sauer Company	77238040	3686643 09/22/09	Cl. 30: spices, seasonings, and processed herbs

6	THE SPICE HUNTER & DESIGN	75670075	2312019 01/25/00	Cl. 29: Dried soup mixes; packaged entrees consisting primarily of instant potatoes; dried mushrooms  Cl. 30: Spices; mulling spices; seasoning mixes and blends;
	The C.F. Sauer Company			[ teas; ] pasta; packaged entrees consisting primarily of couscous, pasta, rice, or grits; and instant hot oat-barley-wheat cereal in a variety of flavors
_	BAMA	77686891	3776904	Cl. 30: mayonnaise, salad dressings and lower-fat mayonnaise type sandwich spread
7	The C.F. Sauer Company		4/20/10	
	RECIPE COLLECTION	85420566	4547982	CI. 30: Food seasonings
8	The C.F. Sauer		06/10/14	
	SAUER'S	77900901	3837250	Cl. 2: Food coloring
	The C. F.		08/24/10	Cl. 16: Plastic oven cooking bags Cl. 29: Processed onions
	Company			
9				Cl. 30: Barbecue sauce; Brine for cooking; Celery salt; Extracts used as flavoring; Food seasonings; Garlic salt; Gravy mixes; Marinades; Mayonnaise; Meat tenderizers; Monosodium glutamate used as a flavor enhancer for food; Mustard; Onion salt; Processed garlic for use as seasoning; Processed herbs; Salad dressing; Sauce mixes; Sea salt for cooking; Seasoning mixes; Spice blends; Spice rubs; Spices
	MASTER CHEF &	75531926	2411161	Cl. 30: mayonnaise, shelf stable pourable salad dressings, and spices
10	DESIGN		12/05/00	
	The C.F. Sauer Company			
	MASTERCHEF	75531927	2421859	Cl. 30: mayonnaise, shelf stable pourable salad dressings, and spices
11	The C.F. Sauer Company		01/16/01	
	SAUER'S & DESIGN	74059998	1640700	Cl. 30: spices and processed herbs; mustard; gravy mixes; seasoning mixes; barbecue sauce; extracts for use as a food
12	The C. F. Sauer Company		04/09/91	flavoring and food flavorings containing nonessential oils; monosodium glutamate; and meat tenderizer

	THREE STAR	74060086	1641445	Cl. 30: lemon and vanilla flavorings and extracts
13	The C. F. Sauer Company		04/16/91	
	DUKE'S	74059567	1650276	Cl. 30: tartar sauce, sandwich relish; and barbecue sauce
14	The C. F. Sauer Company		07/09/91	
15	DUKE'S (Stylized)	74059922	1650253 07/09/91	Cl. 29: mayonnaise; and salad dressings
15	The C. F. Sauer Company			
40	DUKE'S	85187259	4005468	Cl. 30: mayonnaise, tartar sauce, sandwich relish, salad dressing
16	The C. F. Sauer Company		08/02/11	
	1911	76239790	2507165	Cl. 30: mayonnaise
17	The C.F. Sauer Company		11/13/01	
	SIGNATURE HARVEST	76239784	2540235	Cl. 30: Salad dressings; mayonnaise; hot sauce; pizza sauce; cheese sauce; spaghetti sauce; steak sauce; and dry sauce
18	The C.F. Sauer Company		02/19/02	mixes
	AMBASSADOR	76239787	2581726	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise; salad dressings
19	The C.F. Sauer Company		06/18/02	
	TRAIL BLAZER	76239783	2581725	Cl. 30: Barbecue sauce
20	The C.F. Sauer Company		06/18/02	
	THE SPICE HUNTER	86804641	4996585	Cl. 29: dried soup mixes; dip mixes
21	The C.F. Sauer Company		07/12/16	Cl. 30: spices; mulling spices; seasoning mixes and blends; brine for cooking; freeze dried herbs; extracts for use as a food flavoring; flavorings for beverages, other than essential oils; flavoring additives for non-nutritional purposes, namely,

				food flavorings, other than essential oils; mixes for bakery goods
	DUKE'S (Stylized)	72132735	0734661	Cl. 29: Blue Cheese Dressing
22	The C. F. Sauer Company		07/17/62	
23	SILVER STATE (Stylized) The C.F. Sauer Company	76332668	2601054 07/30/02	Cl. 30: mayonnaise
24	LOUISIANA PRIDE The C.F. Sauer Company	76299831	2642382 10/29/02	Cl. 30: Hot sauce
25	GOLD MEDAL  The C.F. Sauer Company	76299830	2656090 12/03/02	Cl. 30: mayonnaise, salad dressings, barbecue sauce and hot sauce
26	WHITE RIVER The C.F. Sauer Company	76239793	2731198 07/01/03	Cl. 30: Salad dressings and mayonnaise sold in the food service and institutional food industry
27	GOLD MEDAL The C. F. Sauer Company	74059568	1848669 08/09/94	CI. 30: spices and processed herbs; and extracts OTHER THAN VANILLA, USED AS A FOOD FLAVORING AND FOOD FLAVORING, OTHER THAN VANILLA, CONTAINING NONESSENTIAL OILS, AND MUSTARD
28	GOLD MEDAL (Stylized) The C. F. Sauer Company	74059569	1891248 04/25/95	Cl. 30: spices and processed herbs; and extracts other than vanilla, used as a food flavoring and food flavoring, other than vanilla, containing nonessential oils
29	1911 & DESIGN The C.F. Sauer Company	73051272	1030941 01/20/76	CI. 29: MAYONNAISE, SALAD DRESSING, AND COOKING OIL

	FRESH AT	78621367	3155203	Cl. 29: Freeze dried vegetables
	HAND	10021301	3100203	Ci. 29. Fleeze ulieu vegetables
30	IIAND		10/10/06	CI, 30: Freeze dried herbs
	The C.F. Sauer			
	Company			
	WINTER	78655245	3164094	Cl. 30: Flavorings for beverages; Flavoring additives for non-
	SIPPERS		40/04/00	nutritional purposes; Mixes for bakery goods
31	The C.E. Couer		10/24/06	
	The C.F. Sauer Company	T. C.		
	ESTABLISHED	77148179	3429663	Cl. 40; private label manufacturing services for others of
	1887 C.F.	17140170	0120000	mayonnaise, spices and salad dressing products
	SAUER		05/20/08	, , , ,
	FOODS			
32	CFSCO &			
	DESIGN			
	The C. F.			
	Sauer			
	Company			
	FRESH TWIST	77110462	3441724	Cl. 30: Built-in grinder bottle cap feature sold together with
33	GRINDER		06/03/08	processed herbs and spices
33	The C.F. Sauer		00/03/00	
	Company			
	BAMA	73744897	1532218	CI. 29: SALAD DRESSING AND SANDWICH SPREAD
	7 0 -		00.100.100	
34	The C. F.		03/28/89	
	Sauer Company			
	DUKE'S	76299839	3600687	Cl. 30: Barbecue sauce and dipping sauce
35	The C. F.		04/07/09	
	Sauer			
	Company THE SPICE	87980567	5765426	Cl. 29: dip mixes
	HUNTER &	0,00001	5, 55 120	
36	DESIGN			Cl. 30: spices; seasoning mixes and blends; brine for cooking
30	<u></u>			
	The C.F. Sauer			
	Company THE SPICE	88305210	N/A	Cl. 30: Granola; dried seasoning mixes also containing
	HUNTER	00000210	1 4// 1	vegetables for use with quiches, omelets and frittatas;
37				seasoning mixes for use with quiches, omelets and frittatas;
	The C.F. Sauer	1		flavored salts; pancake mixes; waffle mixes
	Company			

38	THE SECRET TO GREAT FOOD The C. F. Sauer Company	88379870	N/A	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise; Sandwich relish
39	RICHMOND SINCE 1887 VIRGINIA SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company	88379953	N/A	Cl. 2: Food coloring  Cl. 30: Barbecue sauce; Gravy mixes; Mayonnaise; Meat tenderizers for household purposes; Mustard; Salad dressing; Sauce mixes; Spices; Dry seasoning mixes for use in plastic cooking bags; Extracts used as food flavoring; Processed herbs
40	DUKE'S SOUTHERN SAUCES The C. F. Sauer Company	88426925	N/A	CI. 30: Barbecue sauce

# International Trademark Registrations and Applications

## <u>Angola</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Reg. No.	Assignment(s) / Comments
1	BAMA The C. F. Sauer Company	Angola	13.038	Cl. 29: Meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; milk and milk products; edible oils and fats, Beans, preserved - Red kidney beans, Baked beans, Corned and Luncheon Meat, Tomato juice for cooking - Peeled tomatoes, Tomato puree - Tomato paste, Margarine, Milk - Sweet condensed milk, Evaporated milk, Milk Powder, Palm Oil for food
2	BAMA & DESIGN The C. F. Sauer Company	Angola	13.041	Cl. 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa; rice; bread, sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, salt; sauces (condiments); spices; Salad Creams, Sauces, Seasonings -Bouillon cubes, MSG, Chocolate - Chocolate powder, Spaghetti, Mayonnaise, Monosodium Glutamate (seasoning), Pasta

## <u>Australia</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	DUKE'S	Australia	1857805	N/A	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise
1	The C. F. Sauer Company				

## **Bahrain**

	Mark/Own er	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	BAMA & DESIGN  The C. F. Sauer Company	Bahrai n	BH/T/10 6683	106683 10/20/16	Cl. 30: Unofficial Translation: Coffee, tea, cocoa; rice; bread, sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, salt; sauces (condiments); spices; Salad Creams, Sauces, Seasonings -Bouillon cubes, MSG, Chocolate - Chocolate powder, Spaghetti, Mayonnaise, Monosodium Glutamate (seasoning), Pasta

## <u>Canada</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Canada	1863772	N/A	CI. 30: Barbecue sauce and dipping sauce; mayonnaise, tartar sauce, sandwich relish, salad dressing
2	DUKE'S (Stylized) The C. F. Sauer Company	Canada	1863780	N/A	Cl. 29: mayonnaise; salad dressings.
3	THE SPICE HUNTER The Spice Hunter, Inc.	Canada	0883882	TMA529207	Potatoes in a cup; spices

## **Chile**

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	SINCE 1887 SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company	Chile	1223070	1242469 04/06/17	CI. 30: Unofficial translation: Coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, coffee substitutes; flours and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery products, ice cream; honey, molasses syrup; yeast, baking powder; salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); Mayonnaise; Sauces for salad; seasonings for seasoning food; spices; ice
2	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Chile	1223065	1242467	Cl. 30: Unofficial translation: Coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, coffee substitutes; flours and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery products, ice cream; honey, molasses syrup; yeast, baking powder; salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); Mayonnaise; Sauces for salad; seasonings for seasoning food; spices; ice
3	SAUER'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Chile	1223067	1242468 04/06/17	Cl. 29: <i>Unofficial translation</i> : Meat, fish, poultry meat and game meat; meat extracts; fruits and vegetables, canned vegetables and legumes, frozen, dried and cooked; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk and dairy products; egg-based foods; edible oils and fats

## <u>Colombia</u>

	Mark/Owner	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	DUKE'S + RECETA DE LA FAMILIA DESDE 1917 DUKE'S The C. F. Sauer Company	SD2018/0091718 (filed 11/14/18)	N/A	Cl. 29 (unofficial translation): edible oils; edible oils and fats Cl. 30 (unofficial transaction): mayonnaise; salad dressing; sauces; sauces for spreading; food condiments; marinades; marinade mixes, spices.
2	DUKE'S + RECETA DE LA FAMILIA DESDE 1917 DUKE'S & DESIGN The C. F. Sauer Company	SD2018/0099862 (filed 12/10/18)	N/A	CI. 29 (unofficial translation): edible oils; edible oils and fats CI. 30 (unofficial transaction): mayonnaise; salad dressing; sauces; sauces for spreading; food condiments; marinades; marinade mixes, spices.

## Costa Rica

	Mark/Owner	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	2019- 6085 (filed 7/8/19)	N/A	CI. 29: edible oils; edible oils and fats  CI. 30: mayonnaise; salad dressing; sauces; dipping sauces; food seasonings; marinades; marinade mixes; spices
2	DUKE'S & DESIGN  The C. F. Sauer Company	2019- 6086 (filed 7/8/19)	N/A	CI. 29: edible oils; edible oils and fats CI. 30: mayonnaise; salad dressing; sauces; dipping sauces; food seasonings; marinades; marinade mixes; spices

# Democratic Republic of the Congo (DRC)

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
Constitution of the Consti	BAMA  The C. F. Sauer Company	DRC	7319/99	Cl. 29: Unofficial translation: Food products and products for use therewith, including tomato puree, margarine and edible oils  Cl. 30: Unofficial translation: Confectionery; sweet candy; fruit paste; chocolate; cocoa; coffee beverages; tea - based beverages; mint for confectionery; sweets with peppermint; confectionery; candy; cookies; caramels; chewing gum; coffee; condiments; couscous; ketchup; macaroni; mayonnaise; mustard; noodles; Pasta; rice; salad dressings containing cream; sauces; spaghetti; spices; tomato sauce; vermicelli
. A THE STATE OF T				

# **European Community**

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	European Community	016564254	016564254 07/21/17	CI. 30: Spices; Sauces; Condiments; Mayonnaise; Mayonnaise-based spreads; Seasonings; Food dressings
3	SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company	European Community	016564262	016564262 07/21/17	Cl. 30: Spices; Sauces; Condiments; Mayonnaise; Mayonnaise-based spreads; Seasonings; Food dressings
3	BAMA The C. F. Sauer Company	European Community	016564247	N/A	CI. 30: Spices; Sauces; Condiments; Mayonnaise; Mayonnaise-based spreads; Seasonings; Food dressings

## <u>France</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	BAMA & DESIGN	France	144133034	144133034 11/10/14	Cl. 30: Unofficial translation: Confectionery; sweet candy; fruit paste; chocolate; cocoa; coffee beverages; tea – based beverages; mint for confectionery; sweets
1	The C. F. Sauer Company		T. A.		with peppermint; confectionery; candy; cookies; caramels; chewing gum; coffee; condiments; couscous; ketchup; macaroni; mayonnaise; mustard; noodles; Pasta; rice; salad dressings containing cream; sauces; spaghetti; spices; tomato sauce; vermicelli

## <u>Gambia</u>

. :				<b>P</b>	01-6
	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	BAMA (CI. 42)	Gambia		GM/M/1998/ 1874	Cl. 30: Substances used as food or as ingredients in food
	The C. F. Sauer Company				
2	Intentionally Omitted				
3	SAUER'S The C. F.	Gambia	ornia de la companio	GM/M/2014/ 495	CI. 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionery;
	Sauer Company			02/23/15	ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice
4	BAMA (CI. 30) The C. F. Sauer	Gambia	GM/M/2018/ 00207	N/A	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise; mayonnaise-based spreads; seasonings; food dressing sauces; relishes; sandwich relishes; spices; and other substances used as food or as ingredients in food
5	Company BAMA & Design (black and white)	Gambia	GM/M/2018/ 00162	N/A	Cl. 30: Substances used as food or as ingredients in food, including mayonnaise and other condiments and sauces
	The C.F. Sauer Company				
6	BAMA & design (color)	Gambia	GM/M/2018/ 00163	N/A	Cl. 30: Substances used as food or as ingredients in food, including mayonnaise and other condiments and sauces
	The C.F. Sauer Company				

	ļ		
	1		

## <u>Ghana</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	BAMA (CI. 29) The C. F. Sauer Company	Ghana		31178 06/09/10	Cl. 29: Foodstuffs and Products for use therewith; including Tomato puree, margarine and edible oils
2	BAMA (CI. 30) The C. F. Sauer Company	Ghana		32381 06/09/10	Cl. 30: Foodstuffs and Products for use therewith; including Pasta, tomato sauce, cous cous, bouillon cubes; Mayonnaise and food additives
3	BAMA MAKES IT BETTER  The C. F. Sauer Company	Ghana	00478/16	N/A	Cl. 35: Market campaigns; Preparing of advertising campaigns; Developing promotional campaigns for businesses
4	SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company	Ghana	2698/14	N/A	Cl. 30: Meat, fish and Fish Products, Fish Tinned; poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk and milk products; edible oils and fats; Beans, preserved; Preserved Red kidney beans; Baked beans; preparations for making Bouillon; Cheese; Corn Oil; Corned & Luncheon Meat Lentils; preserved Maize Oil; Margarine, Milk & Milk Products; Sweet, condensed Evaporated and malted milk; Milk Powder; Olive, Rape, Sesame, Sunflower & Palm Oil for food; Peas; preserved Garden peas; Soya Oil; Tomato juice, Tomato juice for cooking; Peeled tomatoes; Tomato puree & paste; Vegetables; preserved & tinned Chick peas; Mixed vegetables; Corn Vegetable, tinned; Vegetable juices for cooking; Vegetables, tinned; Salmon; sardines; tuna fish, Salad Dressing, Salad Cream.

## <u>Liberia</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	BAMA & DESIGN The C. F. Sauer Company	Liberia	LR/M/2014/00295	Cl. 30: Confectionary, Candy, Fruit jellies, Beverages, Chocolate, Cocoa, Coffee & tea based beverages, Mint for confectionery, pepper mint sweets, sugar confectionery, sweet meats (candy), Biscuits, caramels (candy). Chewing gums-not for medicinal purposes, coffee, condiments, couscous (semolina), ketchup (sauce), macaroni, mayonnaise, monosodium glucomate (seasoning), mustard, noodles, pasta, rice, salad cream, sauces, seasoning – bouillon cubes, MSG, Spaghetti, spices Mayonnaise, tomato sauce & vermicelli
2	BAMA	Liberia	LR/M/2005/00026	Class 29: Meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, frozen, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk and milk products; edible oils and fats.  Class 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, artificial coffee; flour and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery, ices; honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice.

# <u>Mexico</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Mexico	1800957	1718089 02/09/17	CI. 30: Unofficial translation: MAYONNAISE, SALSAS (CONDIMENTS), SALAD DRESSINGS, CONDIMENTS, SPICES
2	SAUER'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Mexico	1800951	1713709 01/20/17	CI. 30: Unofficial translation: MAYONNAISE, SALSAS (CONDIMENTS), SALAD DRESSINGS, CONDIMENTS, COFFEE, TE, COCOA AND SUCEDANEOS DEL CAFE; RICE; TAPIOCA AND SAGU; FLOURS AND PREPARATIONS BASED ON CEREALS; BREAD, PASTRY PRODUCTS AND CONFITERIA; ICE CREAMS; SUGAR, HONEY, MELAZA SYRUP; YEAST, BAKING POWDERS; SALT; MUSTARD; VINEGAR, SAUCES (CONDIMENTS); SPICES; ICE. SAUCE TARTARA OF CULINARY USE, SAUCE SWEET PEPINILLOS FOR SANDWICHES, DRESSING OF SALADS, MEAT SAUCES (GRAVY), SALSA TO MARINATE, SAUCES TO UNTAR (CONDIMENTS), SALSA BARBECUE, ESCABECHE, SALON OF APIO; FOOD SAVORIZERS THAT ARE NOT ESSENTIAL OILS; FOOD CONDIMENTS, GARLIC SALT, MEAT MIXES OF MEAT (GRAVIES); DOMESTIC PRODUCTS TO SOFTEN MEAT; MONOSODIC GLUTAMATE USED AS AN OPTIMIZER OF TASTE, MUSTARD, ONION SALT, GROUNDED GARLIC (CONDIMENT), DEHYDRATED OR PRESERVED AROMATIC HERBS (SAZONAR PRODUCTS), SALT MIXTURES (CONDIMENTS), CULINARY SEA SALT, KITCHEN SALT, CONDIMENT MIXTURES, SPICE MIXTURES, COMBINED SPICES, CATSUP, CULINARY USE FLAVORINGS THAT ARE NOT ESSENTIAL OILS, BAKING POWDER, SPICE MIXTURES TO BE INCLUDED IN FOOD BAKING PREPARATIONS BAGS
3	SAUER'S & DESIGN  The C. F. Sauer Company	Mexico	1976203	1850680 02/23/18	CI. 30: Unofficial translation: MAPLE SYRUP; JARABE SABOR MAPLE; CORN SYRUP SABOR MAPLE (ENDULZANTE); MAIZE SYRUP (SWEETENER); SYNCHRONIZED CORN SYRUP (ENDULZANTE); SYRUP OF AGAVE (ENDULZANTE); NATURAL SWEETENERS.

## New Zealand

	Mark.Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.		Goods/Services	
	DUKE'S	New Zealand	1071101	1071101	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise	e; relishes (condime	nts); tartar sauce.
1	The C. F. Sauer Company	NAMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY		01/11/18			

## <u>Nigeria</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appin. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	BAMA (CI. 29)  The C. F. Sauer Company	Nigeria		RTM 56141	Cl. 29: Foodstuffs and products for use therewith; including tomato puree, margarine and edible oils
2	BAMA (Cl. 30) The C. F. Sauer Company	Nigeria		RTM 56142	Cl. 30: Foodstuffs and Products for use therewith; including pasta, tomato sauce, cous cous, bouillon cubes, mayonnaise and food additives.  *Because assignment to IPHC described the below goods instead of the goods for which registration actually issued, the IPHC Deed of Assignment to Sauer states: And, to the extent that such goods are included in the scope of goods for which this trade mark is registered, the following goods listed in the Certificate of Assignment issued October 21, 2009 by the Nigerian Trade Marks Office: Coffee, Tea, Cocoa, Sugar, Rice, Tapioca, Sago Artificial Coffee, Flour and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry.
3	BAMA MAKES IT BETTER  The C. F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	F/TM/0/2016 72710	RTM 9232	CI. 35: Advertising; business management; business administration; office functions
4	BAMA & design The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	OAI/TM/201803141519247- 279219-320369	N/A	CI. 29: meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, frozen, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs; milk and milk products; edible oils and fats
5	BAMA & design The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	OAI/TM/201803141519247- 279219-320370	N/A	Cl. 30; Mayonnaise, mayonnaise-based spreads, seasonings, Food dressing sauces, relishes, sandwich relishes, Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread,

					pastry and confectionary; ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice
6	BAMA MAYONNAISE & design  The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	OAl/TM/201803141519247- 279219-320371	N/A	Cl. 29: meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, frozen, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs; milk and milk products; edible oils and fats
7	BAMA MAYONNAISE & design The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	OAI/TM/201803141519247- 279219-320372	N/A	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise, mayonnaise-based spreads, seasonings, Food dressing sauces, relishes, sandwich relishes, Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionary; ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice
8	BAMA LITE The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	F/TM/0/2018/139343	N/A	Cl. 29: meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, frozen, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs; milk and milk products; edible oils and fats
9	BAMA LITE The C.F. Sauer Company	Nigeria	F/TM/0/2018/139344	N/A	Cl. 30: Mayonnaise, mayonnaise-based spreads, seasonings, Food dressing sauces, relishes, sandwich relishes, Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionary; ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice

## **OAPI (African Intellectual Property Organization)**

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	BAMA & DESIGN  The C. F. Sauer	OAPI		3200500031- 51202 05/13/05	Cl. 29: Meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; tomato paste and tomato related products, jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk and milk products; edible oils and fats.
1	Company				Cl. 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, artificial coffee; flour and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery; ices; honey; treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice.
2	SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company	OAPI		81944 03/31/15	Cl 30: Confectionery, biscuits, candy, fruit jellies, beverages, chocolate, cocoa, coffee and tea based beverages, mint for confectionery, pepper mint sweets, sugar confectionary, sweet meats (candy), biscuits, caramels (candy), chewing gums- not for medicinal purposes, coffee, condiments, couscous (semolina), ketchup (sauces), macaroni, monosodium glucomate (seasoning), mustard, noodles, pasta, rice, salad cream, sauces, seasoning-bouillon cubes, MSG, spaghetti, spices, Mayonnaise, tomato sauce & vermicelli.

## <u>Panama</u>

***	Mark/Owner	Cty	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
***************************************	DUKE'S & DESIGN	Panama	231896- 01	231896- 01	Cl. 30: <i>Unofficial translation</i> : mayonnaise, tartar sauce, relish for sandwiches, dressing for salads
1	The C. F. Sauer Company			05/13/14	
2	DUKE'S  The C. F. Sauer Company	Panama	270751- 01		
3	DUKE'S RECETA DE LA FAMILIA DESDE 1917 (& Design)	Panama	270752- 01		

## <u>Peru</u>

	Mark/Owner	Appln. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	DUKE'S The C. F. Sauer Company		00267569	Cl. 30: (unofficial translation) condiments, salad dressings and creams (sauces) sandwich spreads; food seasonings, and mayonnaise; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionery; ice-cream; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice
2	SAUER'S The C. F. Sauer Company		679099- 2016	CI. 30 (unofficial transaction): Condiments, dressings and spreads in sandwiches, dressings, seasoning products and mayonnaise; coffee, tea, cocoa and coffee substitutes; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and cereal-based preparations; bread, pastry and confectionery; ice creams; sugar, honey, molasses syrup; yeast, baking powder, salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice

# **Philippines**

	Mark	Cty	Appin. No.	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	SAUERS The C. F. Sauer Company	Philippines	PH-4- 2016- 12974	4-2016- 12974 02/16/17	Cl. 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionery; ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice; sandwich spreads/sandwich relish, dressings, food seasonings, and mayonnaise
2	DUKE'S The C. F. Sauer Company	Philippines	PH-4- 2016- 12975	4-2016- 12975 02/16/17	CI 30: Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; rice; tapioca and sago; flour and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionery; ices; sugar, honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder; salt; mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices; ice; sandwich spreads/sandwich relish, dressings, food seasonings, and mayonnaise

## Sierra Leone

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
	BAMA	Sierra Leone	16051	Cl. 42: Substances used as food or as ingredients in food
1	The C. F. Sauer Company		09/19/00	

## <u>Tanzania</u>

	Mark/Owner	Cty	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1990/2004/2004/2004/2004	BAMA & DESIGN  The C. F. Sauer Company	Tanzania	TZ/T/2015/08 06/26/15	Cl. 30: Confectionery, Candy, Fruit Jellies, Beverages, Chocolate, Cocoa, Coffee & tea based beverages, Mint for confectionery, pepper mint sweets, sugar confectionary, sweet meats (candy), Biscuits, caramels (candy). chewing gums- not for medicinal purposes, coffee, condiments, couscous (semolina), ketchup (sauce), macaroni, monosodium glucomate (seasoning), mustard, noodles, pasta, rice, salad cream, sauces, seasoning-bouillon cubes, MSG (food flavouring), Spaghetti, spices, Mayonnaise, tomato sauce & vermicelli

## <u>Zanzibar</u>

	Mark		Cty	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
1	BAMA DESIGN The C. Sauer Company	& F.	Zanzibar	ZN/T/2015/000003 05/28/15	CI. 30: Confectionery, Candy, Fruit Jellies, Beverages, Chocolate, Cocoa, Coffee & tea based beverages, Mint for confectionery, pepper mint sweets, sugar confectionary, sweet meats (candy), Biscuits, caramels (candy). chewing gums-not for medicinal purposes, coffee, condiments, couscous (semolina), ketchup (sauce), macaroni, monosodium glucomate (seasoning), mustard, noodles, pasta, rice, salad cream, sauces, seasoning – bouillon cubes, MSG (Food flavouring), Spaghetti, spices, Mayonnaise, tomato sauce & vermicelli

## 2. <u>Domain Names</u>

	Domain Name	Reg. Date	Owner/Registrant
1	THESPICEHUNTER.ORG	0626/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
2	DUKESMAYONNAISE.COM	06/26/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
3	DUKESMAYO.COM	06/26/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
4	CFSAUER.ORG	06/26/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
5	CFSAUER.NET	06/26/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
6	THESPICEHUNTER.NET	06/26/00	The C. F. Sauer Company
7	SPICEFRESH.COM	12/15/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
8	SPICETODAY.COM	12/15/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
9	SPICERECIPE.COM	12/15/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
10	SPICERETAILER.COM	12/15/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
11	SPICE-GRINDER.COM	12/15/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
12	PLEASANTSHARDWARE.BIZ	10/04/01	The C. F. Sauer Company
13	CFSAUER.BIZ	10/08/01	The C. F. Sauer Company
14	SPICEHUNTER.BIZ	10/04/01	The C. F. Sauer Company
15	PLEASANTS.BIZ	10/04/01	The C. F. Sauer Company
16	METROLINAPLASTICS.COM	04/16/04	The C. F. Sauer Company
17	CFSAUER.INFO	04/03/14	The C. F. Sauer Company
18	BAMAMAYO.NET	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
19	BAMAMAYO.COM	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
20	MRSFILBERTSMAYO.NET	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
21	MRSFILBERTSMAYO.COM	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
22	GOLD-MEDALSPICES.NET	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
23	GOLD-MEDALSPICES.COM	11/29/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
24	CFSFOODS.COM	05/16/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
25	CFSAUERFOODS.COM	05/16/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
26	CFSAUERFOODSERVICE.COM	05/16/07	The C. F. Sauer Company
27	SAUERFOODSERVICE.COM	05/16/07	The C. F. Sauer Company

28	CFSAUER.COM	03/11/98	The C. F. Sauer Company
29	Spicehunter.com	12/31/97	The C. F. Sauer Company
30	Spicehunter.net	12/11/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
31	Spicehunter.org	12/11/99	The C. F. Sauer Company
32	Spicehunter.info	04/08/14	The C. F. Sauer Company

## 3. <u>Material Unregistered Intellectual Property</u>

- (i) Trade dress associated with the Products.
- (ii) Copyrights to websites.
- (iii) Copyrights to social media pages.
- (iv) Copyrights to advertising materials and catalogs

115344323\_11

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/10/2019 REEL: 006740 FRAME: 0557